

No. 23-2007, No. 23-2095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS,
INC., MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF IDAHO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

LONGHORN IP, LLC
Defendants-Appellants

Case No. 23-2007: Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Idaho in No. 1:22-cv-00273-DCN, Judge David C. Nye.

KATANA SILICON TECHNOLOGIES LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS,
INC., MICRON TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendants-Appellees

Case No. 23-2095: Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Idaho in No. 1:22-cv-00282-DCN, Judge David C. Nye.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS, INC., MICRON
TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, AND STATE OF IDAHO, AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

BRIAN SCARPELLI
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
1401 K St NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2130

Counsel for Amici Curiae
May 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IDAHO CODE §48-1703 PROTECTS SMALL BUSINESS INNOVATORS FROM EVIDENCED ABUSE OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT SYSTEM.....	3
II. IDAHO CODE §48-1703 IS NOT FACIALLY PREEMPTED BY U.S. PATENT LAW	5
III. IDAHO CODE §48-1703 IS NOT RESTRICTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT SINCE IT ONLY TARGETS BAD FAITH PATENT ASSERTIONS.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	6
<i>Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Comput. Grp., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>Golan v. Pingel Enter., Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	3
<i>In re Nimitz Technologies LLC</i> , No. 2023-103 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 8, 2022).....	3
<i>Landmark Tech., LLC v. Azure Pharms, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-1568, 2020 WL 1430088 (D. Or. Mar. 24, 2020).....	9
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11
<i>Medtronic Navigation, Inc. v. BrainLAB Medizinische Compersysteme GmbH</i> , 603 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996).....	6
<i>NAPCO, Inc. v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC</i> , 555 F.Supp.3d 189 (M.D.N.C. 2021)..	8,9
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	9,10
<i>Triple7Vaping.com, LLC v. Shipping & Transit LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-80855, 2017 WL 5239874 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>Washington v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-728, 637 F.Supp.3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 28, 2022).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6
<i>Zenith Electronics Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5, 7
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	8
35 U.S.C. 271.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	7,8
Idaho Code § 48-1701.....	6,7
Idaho Code § 48-1703.....	5,6, 7, 10
Idaho Code § 48-1706.....	8
Idaho Code § 48-1707.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.....3
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....5

Other Authorities

BlueBr43-44 (citing legal standard)5
 Howard Curtis et al., *Patent Sources And Litigation Target Characteristics*,
 HighTech-Solutions (Feb. 24, 2023), <https://lotnet.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/HTS-NPE-Risk-for-Pre-IPO-Companies.pdf>.....4
 Kathi Vidal, Under Secretary of Commerce For Intellectual Property, U.S. Dep’t
 Com., *Statement of Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and
 Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Kathi Vidal before
 the United States House of Representatives*, United States Patent and Trademark
 Office (Apr. 27, 2023), <https://www.uspto.gov/about-us/news-updates/statement-under-secretary-commerce-intellectual-property-and-director-united>.....4
 Mem. and Order 10, May 3, 2023, ECF No. 27.6
 Office of Advocacy, *Small Businesses Generate 44 Percent Of U.S. Economic
 Activity*, Small Business Administration (Jan. 30, 2019),
<https://advocacy.sba.gov/2019/01/30/small-businesses-generate-44-percent-of-u-s-economic-activity/>.....4,5
 Patent Progress’s Guide to State Patent Legislation,
<https://web.archive.org/web/20220126230744/https://www.patentprogress.org/patent-progress-legislation-guides/patent-progresss-guide-state-patent-legislation/>(last visited May 23, 2024)5
